

No. 11-681

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAMELA HARRIS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF ALBERT CONTRERAS, PATRICIA
GRIGGS, AND JONATHAN KISS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
SAMUEL B. GEDGE
WILEY REIN LLP
George Mason
University School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000
tmccarthy@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 29, 2013

250818



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Coercing Nonmembers to Fund Unions Is an “Extraordinary” Exercise of State Power that Warrants Exacting Scrutiny.....	5
A. State-Mandated Agency Shops Burden Core First Amendment Rights	5
B. Coerced Union Funding Must Be Carefully Tailored to Serve the State’s Interest in “Industrial Peace.”	9
II. The Illinois Agency-Shop Scheme Fails Exacting Scrutiny Because the State Interests Justifying Forced Association Have No Purchase Here	12
A. The Medicaid Programs Vest Management Authority in the Customers, Not the State.....	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Forcibly Unionizing Personal Assistants Does Not Serve a Compelling State Interest.....	17
III. The Seventh Circuit’s Deferential Review Does Not Square with First Amendment Principles, and It Invites Abuse	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v.</i> <i>Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	5
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	10-11
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	10
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v.</i> <i>Virginia ex rel. Va. State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	18
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	18
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	9, 12, 21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	4
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	6, 8, 19, 21
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v.</i> <i>Western Addition Community Organization</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	8
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	13, 16, 18
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 5854246, (D.C. Cir. Nov. 1, 2013)	18-19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	21
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 656 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	23
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	23
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	18
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	9, 18
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	10, 19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ry. Employes' Dep't v. Hanson,</i> 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	10, 13
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.,</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	6

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/3(f)	3, 7, 20
42 C.F.R. § 447.10(d)	16
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 59, § 117.115(f)	15
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 340.40(a)(4).....	22
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 347.70(a)(1)	22
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 402.8(d)(5)	22
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 402.9(k)	22
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 402.12(b).....	22
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 402.12(f)	22
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 402.12(k)-(m)	22
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 676.10	13, 19, 20
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 676.10(c)	15, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 676.30	19
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 676.30(a)	14
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 676.30(b)	14
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 676.30(c)	15
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 676.30(q)	14
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 676.130	16
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 676.130(c)	14
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 676.200	14, 16
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 677.200(g)	20
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 679.50	15
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 684.20(b)	15
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 684.70(a)	15
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 686.10	15
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 686.10(a)	16
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 686.25	14
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 686.30(a)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 686.30(c)	16
Agreement Between the State of Ill., Dep'ts of Cent. Mgmt. Servs. & Human Servs., and the Service Employees, Int'l Union, Local 880 (2012)	20-21
Charles Fried, <i>Individual and Collective Rights in Work Relations: Reflections on the Current State of Labor Law and Its Prospects</i> , 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1012 (1984)	18
Ill. Dep't of Human Servs., <i>Division of Developmental Disabilities Waiver Manual: V. Self-Directed Services and Individual Budgeting</i>	20
Ill. Dep't of Human Servs., <i>Home Services Program DHS 4243</i> , (last visited Nov. 27, 2013)	20
Ohio Exec. Order 2007-23S (July 17, 2007)	2
Sheldon Leader, <i>Freedom of Association</i> (1992)	7, 8
Stewart J. Schwab, <i>Collective Bargaining and the Coase Theorem</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 245 (1987)	17
S.B. 570 77th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2013)	22
S.B. 858 74th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2007)	1
